

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 77,231

**WILLIAM ADAMS AND DOROTHY ADAMS, his wife,
AND THOMAS SHELTON AND ELIZABETH SHELTON, his wife,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

THE FIDELITY AND CASUALTY COMPANY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant/Appellee.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF CERTIFIED QUESTION
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE FIDELITY

CORLETT, KILLIAN, OBER,
HARDEMAN & LEVI, P.A.
Attorneys for Appellee FIDELITY
116 West Flagler Street
Miami, FL 33130
Tel: (305) 377-8931

BY: LOVE PHIPPS
Fla. Bar No. 508462

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 2

1. WHEN A PLAINTIFF IN FLORIDA BRINGS A BAD-FAITH ACTION UNDER § 624.155, FLA. STAT., A PLAINTIFF CANNOT RECOVER FROM AN INSURER PUNITIVE DAMAGES WHICH WERE ASSESSED BECAUSE OF THE UNINSURED MOTORIST'S CONDUCT. 7

 A. Florida Law Governs the Plaintiffs' Remedy in This Bad-Faith Action. 8

 B. Grounds Controls -- It Holds That Florida Law Governs the Remedies Available for the Insurer's Bad Performance Under the Contract. 9

 C. Adams v. Brannan Does Not Mandate the Result That the Plaintiffs Claim It Does. 12

 D. Suarez and Arnette Control -- Plaintiffs Cannot Recover Punitive Damages from an Insurer Under Florida Law 14

 E. UM Coverage Is a Limited Form of Coverage 15

 F. Making an Insurer Pay for the UM's Bad Conduct Does Not Deter the Bad Conduct; The Insurer Did Not Do the Bad Acts 17

II. THE AMOUNT OF THE EXCESS JUDGMENT IS NOT AUTOMATICALLY THE AMOUNT RECOVERABLE IN A FIRST-PARTY BAD-FAITH CLAIM UNDER § 624.155 -- PLAINTIFFS CAN RECOVER ONLY THOSE DAMAGES PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY THE INSURER'S ACTIONS. . . . 18

 A. Florida's Codification of Its Bad-Faith Law Does Not Mandate the Result the Plaintiffs Seek. 19

 B. Plaintiffs Can Recover Only Those Damages Proximately Caused by the Insurer's Actions; Fidelity Did Not Cause [and Plaintiffs Did Not Sustain] Any Damages 22

 1. Fidelity Did Not Cause the "Damages" Plaintiffs Seek To Recover. 23

 2. Plaintiffs Did Not Sustain Any Damages; They Seek To Recover a Windfall 26

C. McLeod Is Correct; Hollar Is Inapplicable
Because Hollar Is a Third-Party Action.27

D. Other Than Jones, Federal Courts Have Ruled
Plaintiff Can Recover Only Damages "Caused"
by the Insurer.31

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 5

ARGUMENT 7

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. Brannan</u> , 500 So.2d 236 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986), <u>rev. denied</u> , 511 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1987)	3,8,11,15
<u>Adams v. Fidelity & Casualty Co.</u> , 920 F.2d 897, 900 (11th Cir. 1991)5,12
<u>Adams v. Fidelity & Casualty Co.</u> , No. 88-0629-Civ- Spellman, slip op. at 9 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 1990).	11,12
<u>Aetna Casualty v. Griss</u> , 568 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1990)30
<u>AIU Ins. Co. v. Block Marina Inv. Co.</u> , 512 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)28
<u>AIU Ins. Co. v. Block Marina Inv. Co.</u> , 544 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1989)28
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boynton</u> , 486 So.2d 552, 557 (Fla. 1986).15
<u>Allure Shoe Corp. v. Lymberis</u> , 173 So.2d 702 (Fla. 1965).22
<u>Arnette v. Continental Ins. Co.</u> , 490 So.2d 158 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)14
<u>Automobile Ins. Co. v. Beem</u> , 469 So.2d 138, 139-40 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)15
<u>Berger v. Firemans Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 515 So.2d 997 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)29
<u>Cocuzzi v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , No.: 89-613-Civ-Orl-19 (M.D. Fla. June 5, 26, 1990)	1,31-32
<u>Country Manors v. Master Antenna Sys.</u> , 534 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).18
<u>Ellsworth v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</u> , 508 So.2d 395, 400 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).15
<u>Fidelity & Casualty Co. of N.Y. v. Cope</u> , 462 So.2d 459 (Fla. 1985).	24,25
<u>Fidelity & Casualty Ins. Co. v. Taylor</u> , 525 So.2d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	29,30
<u>Government Employees Ins. Co. v. Grounds</u> , 332 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1976).	9,10,11

<u>Government Employment Ins. Co. v. Grounds</u> , 311 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)10
<u>Griss v. Aetna Casualty</u> , 554 So.2d 556 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)30
<u>Hollar v. International Bankers</u> , 15 FLW D2888 (Fla. 3d DCA Nov. 27, 1990)	27,28
<u>Jones v. Continental Ins. Co.</u> , 920 F.2d 847, 851 (11th Cir. 1991)	18,27
<u>Jones v. Continental Ins. Co.</u> , 716 F.Supp. 1456 (S.D. Fla. 1989)31
<u>Kujawa v. Manhattan Nat'l Life Ins.</u> , 541 So.2d 1168 (Fla. 1989)30
<u>Lollie v. General American Tank Storage Terminals</u> , 160 Fla. 208, 34 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1948)22
<u>Lyle v. National Savings Life Ins. Co.</u> , 558 So.2d 1047, 1048 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)26
<u>Main v. Benjamin Foster Co.</u> , 192 So. 602 (Fla. 1939)22
<u>Mazza v. Medical Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 319 S.E.2d 217 (N.C. 1984)	13,17
<u>McGee v. State</u> , 15 FLW 2922 (Fla. 3d DCA Dec. 4, 1990)	9
<u>McLeod v. Continental Ins. Co.</u> , 15 FLW D2785 (Fla. 2d DCA Nov. 14, 1990)	19,27
<u>Mullis v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 252 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1971)15
<u>Northwestern Nat'l Casualty Co. v. McNulty</u> , 307 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1962)17
<u>Queen v. Clearwater Elec., Inc.</u> , 555 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)18
<u>Quirk v. Anthony</u> , 563 So.2d 710 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)30
<u>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Bal Harbour Club, Inc.</u> , 549 So.2d 1005 (Fla. 1989)	17,29
<u>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Bal Harbour Club, Inc.</u> , 509 So.2d 945 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)29
<u>Rodriguez v. American United Ins. Co.</u> , 570 So.2d 365 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)30
<u>Roe v. Amica Mut. Ins.</u> , 533 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1988)29

<u>Rosen v. Marlin</u> , 486 So.2d 623 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).22
<u>Smith v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</u> , 566 So.2d 612, 612 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).15
<u>Sturiano v. Brooks</u> , 523 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1988)13
<u>Suarez v. Aguiar</u> , 351 So.2d 1086 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 359 So.2d 1210 (1978)	14,26
<u>Thompson v. Commercial Union Ins.</u> , 250 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1971).25
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Chisholm</u> , 384 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)22
<u>U.S. Concrete Pipe v. Bould</u> , 437 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1983).18
<u>Weese v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</u> , 879 F.2d 115 (4th Cir. 1989).32

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 624.155, Fla. Stat..	2,4-7,11,20,22,30,31,33
§ 624.155(1)(b)(1.).	18,19
§ 627.426, Fla. Stat..28
§ 627.428, Fla. Stat..22
§ 627.727, Fla. Stat.16
§ 627.727(1), Fla. Stat.16
Ch. 90-119, Preamble, Laws of Fla.20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

31 Fla. Jur.2d <u>Insurance</u> § 769.14
Staff Report to 1982 Insurance Codes Sunset Revision	20,21
